# OP \$215.00 6080681

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM714869

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT                                     |  |
|-----------------------|--|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL |  |

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                      | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type                            |
|---------------------------|----------|----------------|--|
| Pure Steeps Beverage, LLC |          | 12/30/2021     | Limited Liability Company:<br>DELAWARE |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | Harris Tea Company, LLC             |  |
|-----------------|-------------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 344 New Albany Road                 |  |
| City:           | Moorestown                          |  |
| State/Country:  | NEW JERSEY                          |  |
| Postal Code:    | 08057                               |  |
| Entity Type:    | Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE |  |

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8**

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark                                |
|----------------------|---------|--|
| Registration Number: | 6080682 | OREGON ROOTS OR WONDER DRINK EST 1999 TA |
| Registration Number: | 5973722 | SECRET SQUIRREL                          |
| Registration Number: | 5533646 | SHARE THE WONDER                         |
| Registration Number: | 5082328 | POWER YOUR PASSION                       |
| Registration Number: | 4411245 | KOMBUCHA WONDER DRINK                    |
| Registration Number: | 5061699 | SECRET SQUIRREL                          |
| Registration Number: | 2815363 |  |
| Registration Number: | 2696404 | KWD AUTHENTIC KOMBUCHA                   |

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3103859501

Email: ted@gerdeslaw.com

Correspondent Name: Ted Gerdes

Address Line 1: 8950 W. Olympic Blvd., Suite 382
Address Line 4: Beverly Hills, CALIFORNIA 90211

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Ted Gerdes  |
|--------------------|-------------|
| SIGNATURE:         | /tedgerdes/ |

TRADEMARK REEL: 007661 FRAME: 0718 DATE SIGNED: 03/16/2022

Total Attachments: 1
source=Assign Pure Steeps to Harris Tea#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007661 FRAME: 0719

## ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK APPLICATION

WHEREAS Pure Steeps Beverage, LLC, with an address, 3100 East Miraloma, Anaheim, California 92806 ("Assignor"), has adopted the Marks referenced in Schedule A below, registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS Harris Tea Company, LLC. with an address of 344 New Albany Road, Moorestown, New Jersey 08057 ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring said Marks and the application thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the said mark, together with the good will of the business symbolized by the mark, and the above-identified registrations thereof.

Date: 12/30/2021

Pure Steeps Beverage, LLC

By Arthur CFO

### SCHEDULE A

| <u>Mark</u>   | Registration No. |
|---|------------------|
| OREGON ROOTS OR WONDER DRINK EST 1989<br>TASTE THE GOODNESS | 6080682          |
| SECRET SQUIRREL   | 5973722          |
| SHARE THE WONDER  | 5533646          |
| POWER YOUR PASSION  | 5082328          |
| KOMBUCHA WONDER DRINK                                       | 4411245          |
| SECRET SQUIRREL   | 5061689          |
| DESIGN  | 2815363          |
| KWD AUTHENTIC KOMZBUCHA                                     | 2696404          |

TRADEMARK REEL: 007661 FRAME: 0720

RECORDED: 03/16/2022